WEDNESDAY

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B
The insolvency Act 1986 - 4 B 3
Administrator’s progress report 3
Name of Company Company number
Royal Douiton (UK) Limited 00058357
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court 74 of 2009
{full name of court)
(a) Insert full i'We (a)
name(s) and Neville Barry Kahn Nicholas James Dargan
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London
EC3A 3WA EC3A 3WA
Angus Matthew Martin Dominlc Lee Zoong Wong
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
London London
EC3A 3WA EC3A 3WA
administrator(s) of the above company altach a progress report for the period
From To
(b) Insert date (b) 5 January 2009 (b%ﬂy 2009
Signed ‘
Joint / Adminisﬂam |
Dated 31 July 2009

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but i
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Cranston Watts

Deloitte LLP
PC Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London EC3A 3WA
0207 303 7787
DX Number DX: DX Exchange

e

05/08/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




CONTENTS
1. INTRODUCTION
2. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF

SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Page

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 4
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 5
5. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES 6
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 13
APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts as at 4 July 2009
3. Joint Administrators’ Time Costs Analyses

4. Form 4.25, Proof of Debt

5. Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulation {(EC) No

1346/2000 of 29.5.2000, O3 L 160, p12




11

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report is prepared in accordance with Rule 2.47 of The Insclvency Rules 1986
to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the administrations of the
Companies during the six month period from 5 January to 4 July 2009 .

Given the information previously provided in the first report to creditors dated 3
March 2009 we have not included detailed background information and we would
refer you to our first report, copies of which can be obtained free of charge by
writing to the Administrators at the address at the front of this report.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies Is attached at
Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the administrators

Following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by Bank of
America N.A. of 5 Canada Square, London, E14 5AQ, on 5 January 2009, Angus
Matthew Martin, Neville Barry Kahn, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Nicholas
James Dargan were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies.

The proceedings for the Companies” administrations are at the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court. _

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators
confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by
any of thern, jointly or severally.

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Set out below are the proposals approved by the creditors on 23 March 2009,

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that the first
prescribed objective under Rule 3(1) (a) namely “rescuing the company (the legal
entity) as a going concern” will not be achievable in respect of the Companies.

Consequently the Administrators intend to perform their functions in relation to
the Companies with the objective set out in Rule 3(1) (b) which is "to achieve a
better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up”.

The Administrators’ proposals to achieve a better result for the creditors of each
of the Companies than would have be likely if they were wound up are as follows:

1. Conduct of business and affairs:

« The Administrators shall continue to manage the affairs and assets of
the Companies in such manner as they consider expedient with a view
to achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Companies had been liguidated.

« The Administrators shall continue to realise the assets of the
Companies, collect or compromise any outstanding pre and post”

The Companies — Reporl Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the insolvency Rules 1586 1




required or authorised to be one by the Joint Liquidators may be done
by any or all of them and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will
becorme a Liquidation Committee pursuant to Paragraph 83(8)(f) of
Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act. Flease note that creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator for a particular
company, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of
these proposals and before the proposals are approved i.e. before the
meeting of creditors or any subsequent adjournment.

Should it not be considered appropriate to place Companies into
liquidation, after the completion of the realisation of assets and
distribution of funds to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors, if
applicable, and as quickly and as efficiently as is reasonably
practicable, the Administrators may apply to court under Paragraph 84,
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act to end the administrations and for
the Companies to be dissclved,

The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
of theirs as Administrators on vacation of office (whether because they
vacate office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise, because
they are removed from office or because their appointment ceases to
have effect) in accordance with Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act.

2.1 Progress on and achlevement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the progress and current status In respect of each of
the approved proposals:

Proposal

Current status

The sale of the Companies’ business and assets to WWRD
Netherlands Midco BV, WWRD United Kingdom Limited, WWRD
(Gibraltar) Inventory Co Limited, WWRD Inventory LLC and
WWRD IPCo LLC was completed on 26 March 2009 and
encompassed the vast majority of the UK assets, a number of
the retail stores and some of the global businesses and excluded
Rosenthal, Royal Doulton Japan, Royal Doulton Hong Kong,
Spring Switzerland, W/T Designs and some other smaller
subsidiaries.

There is a transitional agreement currently in place for the
provisions of certain services to the Buyers such as granting
licences to occupy certain retail stores. It is envisaged that this
agreement will cease in the next two months as the Buyers
enter into new contracts with various landlord and utility
suppllers etc.

There are relatively few residual assets remaining in the UK and
in summary these are:

s A UK freehold property and some land which has been
valued and is being marketed by Lambert Smith Hampton
{"LSH"); and

+» Deferred consideration in respect of an historical property

The Companies - Report Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 3




3.3

4'1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Estimated future realisations

Following the sale of the Companies’ business and assets, there remain some
residual assets to be realised, primarily some land and a former landfill site in the
Stoke-on-Trent area and-a freehold property in Stourbridge. These assets are
being marketed by Lambert Smith Hampton LLP. :

It is not estimated that these residual assets will result in any material future
realisations across the Companies.

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS
Secured creditors

As reported to creditors previously, the Companies’ secured debt due to the
Lenders at the date of the administrations was ¢.€181m. In addition, high yield
bonds totalling €166m have junior ranking security over the assets of the
Companies. As well as specific fixed charges over property, book debts and
certain other assets, the Lenders and the bond holders have debentures
containing floating charges over all the Companies’ remaining assets.

To date the Joint Administrators have distributed ¢.€30.9m to the Lenders from
the proceeds of the sale of the Companies’ assets. It is estimated that there will
he a further ¢.€4.8m of distributions to Lenders over the next twelve months,
along with a return of €25m of Cash Collateral balances. The Lenders will receive
distributions from other Group companies,

We expect that there will be insufficient funds available to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors other than under the Prescribed Part, which is explained in
more detail below.

Preferential creditors

There are preferential claims in the administrations of Josiah Wedgwood and Sons
Limited and Royal Doulton UK Limited in relation to arrears of wages and holiday

pay.
Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to
be set aside for unsecured creditors. This equates to:

e 50% of net property up to £10,000
» 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
* Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The amount due to unsecured creditors under the prescribed part will be subject
to future asset realisations.

Unsecured creditors

The loint Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any dividend payable
to the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies, other than by way of the
Prescribed Part.

The Companies — Report Pursuant {o Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 5




5.1.1 Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the peried 5 January to 30 June 2009 are set out

below:
Partners| Managers| Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 63.9 437.9 354.6 856.5
Investigations 5.0 23.3 20.8 49.1
Trading 231.0| 3,269.3 855.5 4,355.8
Realisation of Assets 370.5 699.4 284.3 1,354.1
Creditors 16.7 609.1 601.4 1,227.2
Other Matters 0.2 66.8 5.6 72.6
TOTAL HOURS 687.3| 5105.7] 2,122.3|[ 7,915.3]
[TOTAL COST £ 535,548 2,131,326 406,938 ] [3,073,813 ]
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 779 417 192] | 388 |

To date the Administrators have drawn £1,446,524 in relation to timecosts.

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5

January to 30 June 2009 are set out below:

{ Total (£)

Accommeodation 12,704.63
Courier 59242
Insurance 1,600.00
Parking 126.10
Postage 87.00
Stationery 146.83
Subsistence 7.576.22
Telephone calls 503.56
v Trave! - mileage 10,797.12
Travel 1,721.66
TOTAL 35,855.54

To date the Administrators have claimed £16,510 in relation to disbursements.

5.1.2 Josiah Wedgwood & Sons {Exports) Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 30 June 2009 are set out

below:
Partners! Managers] Assistants
TOTAL]
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Pianning 3.0 24,5 1.3 28.8
Investigations 0.5 6.2 3.2 9.9
Trading - 348.0 - 348.0
Realisation of Assets - 34.0 - 34.0
Creditors - 27.1 87.5 114.6
Other Matters - 2.0 - 2.0
TOTAL HOURS 3.5 441.8 92.0 537.3
|TOTAL COST £ 2,730 188,249 22,080 ] | 213,055 |
|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 780 426 240] | 357 ]

The Companies — Reporf Pursuant fo Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




5.1.4 Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 30 June 2009 are set out
below: '

Partners| Managers| Assistants TOTAL]

Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 4.9 140.5 49.8 195.2
Investigations 1.5 3.0 9.5 14.0
Trading 20.7 600.5 263.5 884.7
Realisation of Assets 30.0 85.7 63.3 179.0
Creditors 0.5 24.6 12.0 37.1
Other Matters - 26.0 42.2 68.2
TOTAL HOURS 57.6 880.3 440.3 1,378.2

[TOTAL COST £ 44,813 489,565 92.853] | 627,231 ]

[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 556 211 | | 455 |

To date the Administrators have drawn £295,498 in relation to timecosts,

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5

January to 30 June 2009 are set out below:

| Total (£)
Accommodation 9,777.26
Courier 150.00
Insurance 1.600.00
Off street parking 2265
Other 4.70
Printer 145.94
Subsistience 2,147.25
Telephone calls 104.89
Travel - mileage 2,61265
Travel 2,953.75
TOTAL 19,519.09

To date the Administrators have claimed £11,423 in relation to disbursements,

5.1.5 Wedgwood Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 30 June 2009 are set out

below:
Partners} Managers| Assistants TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 1.0 19.0 12.1 321
Investigations : 1.0 4.1 6.1 11.2
Trading - - 5.0 5.0
Realisation of Assets 64.9 429.2 3.2 497.3
Creditors 5.6 18.2 1.1 24.9
Other Matters 0.1 18.4 3.1 21.6
TOTAL HOURS 72.5 488.9 30.6 592.1
ITOTAL COST £ 56,409 196,358 5731 ] | 258,498 ]
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 778 402 187 ] | 437 |

The Companies — Report Pursuant fo Rula 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 9




Partners| Managers] Assistants
TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 8.8 103.8 69.3 182.0
Investigations 1.0 6.3 2.7 10.0
Trading 110.6 531.0 377.4 1,019.0
Realisation of Assets 260.8 600.7 205.3 1,066.8
Creditors 6.1 210.9 396.5 613.4
Other Matters 10.2 12.0 4.7 26.8
TOTAL HOURS 397.4 1,464.8 1,055.9 2,918.0
[TOTAL COST £ 277,419 576,119 216,323 ] | 1,069,862 |
|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 698 393 205 | 367 |

To date the Administrators have drawn £329,068 in relation to timecosts.

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January to 30 June 2009 are set out below:

| Total (£
Accommaodation 7.976.57
Courier 10.00
Insurance 1,600.00
Off street parking 63.99
On street parking 480
Postage 5.00
Stationery 47.23
Subsistence 1,852.09
Telephone calls 22482
Travel - mileage 1,271.60
Travel 2,657.38
TOTAL 15,713.48

To date the Administrators have claimed £3,909 in relation to disbursements.

5.1.8 Royal Doulton Overseas Holdings Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 30 June 2009 are set out

below:
Partners| Managers| Assistants)
TOTAL]
Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 3.0 10.5 13.0 26.5
Investigations 0.5 1.0 52 6.7
Trading - - . -
Realisation of Assets - - - -
Creditors - - 33 3.3
Other Matters - - - -
TOTAL HOURS 3.5 11.5 21.5 36.5
[TOTAL COST £ 2,730 4,276 4532] 1  11,538]
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ 780 373 211 ] | 317}

To date the Administrators have drawn £8,783 in relation to timecosts.

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January to 30 June 2009 are set out below:

The Companies — Report Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

11




5.3

6.2

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January to 30 June 2009 are set out below:

l Total (£}
insurance 1,600.00
TOTAL 1,600.00

To date the Administrators have claimed £400 in relation to disbursements.

Other professional costs

As previously advised, the Administrators instructed Linklaters LLP ("Linklaters”) for
advice on appropriate legal matters. Linklaters is a London firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with complex administrations of
this nature. Their fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at their
prevailing charge out rates and have been reviewed by the Administrators’ staff
prior to being approved for payiment.

Wyles Hardy and Co Limited ("Wyles Hardy”), a firm of chattel agents, was
instructed by the Administrators to carry out a valuation of the Companies’ plant,
machinery and other chattel assets. Wyles Hardy was chosen in light of their
expertise and experience in deallng with insolvency appointments of this nature.
Their fees for valuation advice are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at
their prevailing hourly charge out rates.

Lambert Smith Hampton LLP ("Lambert Smith Hampton™), a firm of commercial
property consultants, was instructed by the Administrators to carry out a vaiuation
of the Companles’ commercial property. Lambert Smith Hampton was chosen in
light of their expertise and experience in dealing with insolvency appointments of
this nature. Their fees for valuation advice are based upon their recorded time costs
incurred at their prevailing hourly charge out rates.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Investigations

As required by legislation, reports on the Directors’ conduct in the three years prior
to the Administrators’ appointment have been submitted to the Department for
Business, Innovation & Skills.

The reports and their contents are confidential and cannot be disclosed to creditors.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in Statement of Insolvency Practice Number
13, details of the Companies transactions with connected parties in the period are
provided below:

The Companies entered into ordinary course intra group trading arrangements
including those referred to below.

The Companies — Report Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the insolvency Rules 1986 13




Appendix 1
Page 1 of 10

JOSIAH WEDGWOOD & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company name: Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
Previous names: Precision Studios Limited
Company number: 613288

Date of incorporation:  21/10/1958
Registered office: Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, ST12 SES
Ordinary Issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 60,000
Issued - 60,000

Shareholder(s): Josiah Wedgwood & sons (Exports) Limited
Directors: Anthony Jones
David Sculley

Elizabeth Blakemore

James Harding

Moira Gavin

Peter Goulandris (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Kevin McGoran (Resigned 08/01/2009)

Company Secretary: Mark Downie

Bankers: Barclays Bank
AMB Amro Bank
Nordea Bank Denmark A/S
Den Norske bank ASA
Bayerische Landesbank

Auditorsﬁ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Appendix 1
Page 3 of 10

WATERFORD WEDGWOOD UK PLC
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name: Waterford Wedgwood UK PLC

Previous names: Waterford Wedgwood Holdings Plc,
Dayoffer Public Limited

Company number: 2058427
Date of incorporation: 31/03/1959
Registered office: " Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, ST12 9ES

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

1. The Companys share capital Is £5,055,000,001 divided into:

220m Ordinary Shares of £0.25 each
500,000m Income Shares of £0.000001 each
500,000m Deferred Income Shares of £0.009999 each

2. Issued 181.6m Ordinary Shares of £0.25 each
160,454m Income Shares of £0.000001 each
5.4m Deferred income Shares of £0.009999 each

Directors: James Harding
Piers Wedgwood
Peter Goulandris (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Chryssanthie O'Reilly {(Resigned 05/01/2009)
Alan Francis Wedgwood (Resigned 09/01/2009)
Company Secretary: Mark Downie
Bankers: Bank of Ireland

Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 5 of 10

WEDGWOOD LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Wedgwood Limited
Wedgwood Pl¢, Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
44052
08/05/1895

Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, ST12 9ES

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £0.25 each - 60.0m
Issued 46.2m

Waterford Wedgwood UK Pic 46,195,050

Moira Gavin /Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 1
James Harding/Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 1
Elizabeth Blakemore

James Harding

Moira Gavin

Mark Downie

Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Appendix 1

Page 7 of 10
ROYAL DOULTON (UK) LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name:: Royal Doulton (UK)Limited
Previous names: Booths Limited, Booths & Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway

Adderley Booths and Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway
Potteries Limited, Royal Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal
Douiton (UK) Limited, Ridgway Potteries Limited, Royal
Doulton Tableware Limited.

Company number: 58387
Date of incorporation: ©  26/07/1898
Registered office: Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, Staffordshire, ST12 9FA

Ordinary Issued and called up share capital:

Autherised Ordinary shares of £1 each 43m
Allotted, called up and fully paid 33m

Shareholder(s): Royal Doulton Limited
Directors: Mrs E Blackmore

Mrs D ) Bates

Mr M Downie

Mr A Jones

Mr D Fyfe

Mr M Parks
Company Secretary: Mrs D ] Bates
Bankers: HSBC

Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Appendix 1
Page 9 of 10

STUART & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company name: Stuart & Sons Limited
Previous names: nfa
Company number: 117548

Date of incorporation: 05/09/1911
Registered office: Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, ST12 9ES
Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1.00 each - 5,000,000
Issued 471,333

Shareholder(s): Waterford Wedgwood Plc — 471,332
william John Bradley - 1

Directors: Anthony Jones
David Fyfe
Elizabeth Blakemore
Mark Downie
Colin McGookin (Resigned 19/12/08)
John Foley (Resigned 12/01/09)

Company Secretary: Sinead Gillen
Bankers: Barclays Bank

Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP




Joslah Wedgwood & 5ons Limited {in Adzdnistration)

Recelpts & Payments Account to 4 July 2003

VAT Receivabia

EU VAT Recewabie

Met knter Comoany Loans
Petty Cash Foat

VAT Recervable (Fixed Cha)

Balances in Hand

o T e Y e

A75.005.04
8.059,686.90
1.536.463.50
97.320.12
709508436
400.000,00
1.139.50
1.692.48
9.163.85
1550.622.87
25.761.74
270.23
51821542

127.489.74

FAXAK] 1.708,17
1.611.420.97 757.384.00

2592 753.00
2.000,050,00
796.000.00
11247
1.853,064.00
604.000.00
131.265.366.00
165747317
1,502,819.00

— 210257108  1611.63830 23CAZ0A)

19.340.20
600.546.94
51.484.08
2,899,502 17
5.345.288.74
2543548
26.008.35
80.437.59
551.554.98
s87.619.21
10,120,64
301.506.57
40.238.11
7511857
784.001.71

2,17283
15.045.56
1,000,006.83
1,045.60
73.007.78
16.252.68
2351522
5683323
3.896.24
26,440.682
133.36
461.82
41,771.51
243.78
3.576.40
246.818.50
73.093.50
54.205.48
42,675.98
555.711.03
160.751.67
45.516.10
31,665.72

2.250.00
1.845.524.00
16,510.00
39,675.57
56.77129
1.389.360.74
10832
4,891.86
31,821.83
8,756.48
3.057.32
1.353,343.31
T
£5.000.00
1.340.00
337.50

89.729.82 1273300
1A53.829.73

4.347 .00

ST1 63832 2.249.850.33
8478 4554

29.603.57

8.937.31389

6276.73

2.031.306.43
3.809.139.53
5.511.000.00

79.500.881.82
1.524.830.04

£61.522.90 24,044 545,60
250,11520 1.09.293.21

2102571186

161163810 25354209 81




Waterford Wadgwood UX Pl {in Administration) Appendie

Recelpts & Payments Account to 4 July 2008 Paged of 10
Tt i T

RECEIPTS

intercompany Transfer 421,698.32

Equity Deal: Share Pledos 800,000.00

Cash at Bank 454,128.00

Funds Held on Account 343,500.00
421598.32 1,607,628.00

PAYMENTS

Bank Charmes 25.02

Insurance of Assets 421,558.32

Distribution to Secured Lender 1,264,128.00
42162304 1.264,128.00

Balances in Hand 7488 343.500.00

421,698.32 1,607,628.00




d Limitsd {In Administration}
Receipts & Payments Account to 4 July 2008

7.000,000.00
187,125.00
292,075.00
1,533,584.29 100,005 85 7,479,200.00
285,948.12
190,888.00
819.00
265283 400.00
7972524 28,830.34 2,750.00
10,868.11
N0 an 1221
§7.335.05
292305
. 21.104.42
6,334,000.00
1,416,544.55 32,196 50 6,357,860.63
117.039.73 67,810.15 1,121.330.57
1,533.564.28 10000585 7.470,200.00

Appendt T
Pape 5ol 13




Royal Doulton (UK Limited {in Admintstration)
Racaipts & Payments A to 4 July 2003

T et

T
v e L

Tar
7863

1225229

2209
56.356.78

2.500,000.00
1.851,252.00
1,000,000.00
3,714.500.00
8.545.225.00

8,775,874.11

150,966.00

17,483, 7E7.06

225.407.49
125,735.83
378,675.53
SAZ3TN
368,13311
$83.000.02

34.992.2%

131811
15,699.62
40.2211.77

8,611.43

544595
3.920.01

483.29
5.861.72
12851

100,000.00
950,078.53

8.051.75
10.261.66

52200

49,600.70

4,106.54

1.980.562

109959

8278

329,063.00

3,909.00

47,955.56
1,171.70.60
263M.52
£12.80
345,065 81

62,459.16

4435

1,358,355, 78

2.284.51

170

A434.06
15,000,000.00

5.879317.80
2,896,556.31

62.503.51
ssA22.48

16,361.0920%
112287501

8,775,874 11

150,986.00

17,483, 767.06

Appuodis 2
Page 7ol 30




Stuart & Sons Limited (In Administration}
Recsipts 8 Paymants Account to 4 July 2003

VAT Recehable

Balances in Hand

362,013.81

Appendts 2
Paged of 13

100,000.00

41870512

100,000.00

823,10
1.296.37
10,842.86
68.00
521.89
593.60
758,70
45558
128,754.02
160.00
26,571.00
457.00
101.20
2.587.50
15.00
6,963,853

188,379.87
230,325.25

100,000.00

418,705.12

100,000.00




IIQNm.cvv. }

o— E ro un_
¢ x|pusddy

600Z sunr gg - 600Z Aenuer g pouad oy 10} 81809 et

31va Ol NMYHQ $334 Tv10L
g8¢ £19'CL0'E £'si6'L 8E6°90F LTLL'T QL IEL'T  L'SOL'S ars'ces €189 1S0D '® SHNOH V1oL
vk BBEZE 9'TL 956 X3 QCE'LE 280 101 zo

- . - - - - - - 1410
1314 17414 185 9c8 96 144514 A L0} 0 1¥A pue xel
izy Z6L'9 vl - - 26L'9 =341 - - SUOISUSd

" - - - - - - uoeBpn

:apnisu| s1elRN JOLIO
| 10 8LA'68E F A2 Al 06Z'0LL (A1) oog'ate 1’809 8Z0'¢E Lol
[T Le8'22T 0°£09 LIE'IE V'Li5) 80v'181 iy 0zZ'E Ly pesnsesup)

- - - - - - - - siepjoyoieys
a4 015'0E yze z09'z €8l 004'¥Z GES 808'8 gzl peinoag
(114 (1113 ot . - oee ol - . [epuasojeld
oz oLk g'ovs BLL'SL )14 4 ¥99°'pE 8Zk - - seedojdwy

8403{pa1D
Z8p ZLL'ZS9 PPSE L 098'tS £v8Z £09'60¢ P'660 695 982 §'0.E
888 ¥80°b2Z Vie vt ¥4 80’4t 1’22 £40'6 x4} sjessy Aued pAyL
885 v68'160 z'icee £2E'Z 9zy ¥eg'1ze 6'08v 184'192 LEpe 8jo8sy | esoulsng jo B|eg
Fr44 zzs'eL 0°L5¢ LvO'8y £162 0zg'oe &'t8 cSl zo 8|11, jo uojjueley
4 S16'04 +'az g98'L 0oL 60L's ¥'6l - - ployeseo pue ployeold - Auedolg
8.0 £i8 Al 13 0 - - 0.2 ot sojajyeA pue supl)d pue gesnix|d Jueludinb3 pue jue|d
trtr Z0L'ZZ AR 80¢ gt £00'LL 8Tk 18£'s 69 (19015 'B-0) sjessy JOPO
gES 102'52 Vit £ 20 8re'0z L'op 918t (4] 8jgeQ »oogd
§108SY }O uojjes|esy
| 09E LZT'es's SSEY gapSSt  S'aee LLETZIETE €69z E ZpL 08l oiez
08¢ WT'Es0'E  8'5SE'Y 88p'e5L 5558 LO'LIE"Y  £'892'E Zvi'o8L  O'1EZ epeJ} 0} Bujseag pue Bujpeif
- - - - - - - - Bujpeay
| 69¢ ZOL'6} L'6p 158¢ 80z ¥oe'LL £'EZ 188'¢ 0's
[TH ZoL'sl \'6r is8'c 0z vot'Ll £EL 188’ ] 1¥npuo) g101304(Q uo suodey
. . - - - - - - suopednseau|
suopehiisaau|
S0¥ 180°LPE $'pSe pec'ze orEe mm»f« 8 IEY Zva'ep [T
[T 08Z'SE 0°8t - - Qaz'se 0'gt . - S18UD1aBLg ASUOA|OBU| JAYID YItM UOSIR]TY
oiy ceLl'syl S EIe orb'ZlL '8 §09'L9 ozel Tra'ey 6'€9 {sessy Bunseg ‘Jusunujoddy jo ucpe3ynoN ‘B:e) sUORIY 1ERIV]
ore ove'se 1'v8 800'Ss geg cE8'te Z'es - - 0ins0|) pue juswebeugy ‘uojsjatedng esed
T4 284 'EEL zeny Zee'vo 9'0.2 S82'89 L'BE} - - Buy 4 Aoynjeig pue Bupojysed
Bujuued pue :o_umbm_:_EE.

R maﬁﬁ T w.,_..ﬂ_.um,._m ..mﬂm..‘.,
L

-w riaisdn aw. th]

f..w m:... prsoidl ..c__..m_

(uopenysiuiuipy u|
pojuy suog pue poomBpaps yeisor




1]

31vQa OL NMVYHQ S334 .._<._.O.L

¢ x|pusddy

800Z ounp ot - 6002 Asenuer § poped ay) J0j £1800 Sl

L4 sig'are oTri roL'ts 0'Eor Lre'08 9°08) TiZ're ot 1509 % S¥NOH W.LOL
5oV BOLIE 0LL [00v's 00t 6Zr's 73 OvELL (Y13
- - - - - - - - 1050
soy 8OL1E oLl oov's ooe azv'e §iz ove'Ll $'6Z 1VA pua xey
- - - - - - - auo|sudg
- - - - - - - - uspedpn
1epnjou| ssapew 18410
808'S9 8092 0ZL'es o'yt yorcl g'Le r0z'l) [¥14
- B - - - - - - pesnsesun
- - . - - - - - si0pjOyBIBYS
414 808'se 6092z ozZ1'ee o'rel ¥or'st L9 $0Z'LE >4 T4 peinaeg
. - . - - - - - G YLILY
- - - - - - - - seofojdwig
§10})|posD
EvZ | BS5'€9 [AT14 [T NI oaZ'ri o'iy ZL8rh £'eZ
- . N N - - - - siossy AWRd PaIyL
ot 965'ED €10z 088'vE 0’184 98Z'%} oLy ZLB'H [ 4 8)088Y / e50UjSNY JO BJOS
- - - - - - - - B[|L JO UOIUMON
- - - - . - - - PIOYOSEDT PUR DlOYeRL] « Aadoad
- - - - - - - - woj3|yeA pue 8Bu) 4 pue sesnjx|4 'Juowdinby pue Juv)g
- - - - - - - - {xo015 B'0) sjonsy Joy0
- - - - - - - - £199Q X008
€30858y JO BOfjES|(eay
- - - - - - - - - apesj o} Buiseey pue Bujpw]
. . - - . . . - Bupes)
Fiz FLie 0’ | 0Z0') [X] PIZL [%] 08Z'} 0z
1415 1318 fri: 0'8 rIZ'k oy 062y [1¥ 1anpuoy 810221 UQ spodoy
- - - - - - - suopneBisaau)
suopeBnesau)
em— T T T
ozy YZL'ES #'iz) riz's o'er 5804 oz BESEE [Z1]
. - - - - - - B 10O 1901 d ASUBAIOSU| JOYLD YUm UOSIR(Y
o 989'82 il olv'y oez 0gz'oL 1314 916'r1 r'ee {81088y Dupnoeg Jusunuioddy Jo uolBINON “6e) SUONIY IRRIY]
oy ost'te v ¥S 0ze'y t'sT - - 085'81 oez amso|) pue JueweBeuny ‘uo|sjatedng ssey
{441 20 LDTA 'l - . Bupi4 Aoynyeis pue Buepysed
a:_::m_n_ pue uojens|ujupy

T
w W&. Hm i

H zw _,5
i .__.xa.mm-: fpsin:

: “Lm_u e
{vopensjujwpy U}
31d MN poomBpap piopaiem




[eso'csL | [ 31va OL NMVHQ §334 Tv.104)

LEV eer'asz L'z6s LS X3 fsc'o8l 6'gay 80r'Ds [X7} 1502 B SHNOH TV.LOL|
rir Tr«.e. T4 | BE9 ¥4 56 [ZTH it 10
592 80t T BOE [} - - - - 1eyi0
gy 208'6 oz 8¢ Bl £vs's ral i£ 1o iVA puexej
- . - - - - - - - Suo|sung
- . - - - - - - - uoneBp
:OPN|SU| 8JalB Y J184l0
azy ool 0§ 281 by £00'¢ Zil Lev'y [T
96E 378 6} 4:1} b - - gss L0 paJnaesun
- - - - - - - - - SI0pIOYMIBYSG
08L azy's [ X 1 - - - - 9z9'l 12 paindeg
. . - - - - - - - [LDTTEIEITYR
et £z's o - - £94'S el 0L’z 4 soedodwy
810)|pald
zeazzz  cuey | [ee0 Tt RETAr — zezr  [oios  6v@ |
08l Fin 0 - - - - Fi> 0 S1288y Aoy payL
v 851's42 gzay 859 b4 968'L91 galy pos'oy 00g $}088Y [ SS0UIENY O 0|85
. - - . - - - - . SILL jO uopualey
- - - - - - - - - ployageen PuUR pioysel 4 - Apedoiy
- - - - - - - - - s0[2jyap pue sBunyd pue saumxy ‘Juswdinbl puv ued
147 166'L (§3 - - ¥88'C L8 EIV'E ¥y (1201g B'0) sjessy J0ul0
N . - - - - - - - 81900 yoog
81655y JO UOpeS||BaY
ZZi (00 0's | $05 0F . . - .
zzh ¥09 0's 09 0's - - - - epes) o} Bujsees puw Bujpes)
Bupesl
gLz FLL'E FAT rm i) [ by 08l Y
8T e ThH aLs 1’9 695°L 'y (+1:73 o't 1PNpung si0}o24|Q uo spodoy
- - - - - - - - - suopefinssau)

suoeBpseau)

- - - - SITUOINORIY AJUDAJOSU| JEIO YIIM VOSSR
- - - - (syessy Bupnoeg yusunujoddy jo uopaapnoN ‘B-e) suonay eI
ZEL'Y 81l - - ainso|s pue JuswoBgue ‘uojsiaedng ased

) Bujjtz Loymelg pue Bupe|yse)
Bujuue|d _u:m ...ozu.:!EEu(

"
iﬁ

AliihE rr&_,_b S
0l jo § oBed ...o:uhu_c_EB.‘ E
¢ xipuaddy 600Z SUN[ OF - 800Z Auenuep ¢ poued ey} Jo} $1803 swi| L pejwq poomBpeps




[sev'eze ] [ 31vd Ol NMYHQJ §334 TvLO4]

19¢ Z98'690°L  0'BI8'Z ST 8'550'L 611018 8rat's SL¥'LIZ 3 1509 % SHNOH VL0l
| 020'E) 9z [ 061 Ly 128y o'Zh YPEL Z0L
. . . . - . . - . 1990
18 090'C) j:3:74 984 Ly 128'y [1r 4} HE'L F A 1YA pue xe)
- . N . - - - - - suo|sued
- - - - - - - - - uonedp
(epnouU) S18lE W JBYID
20’244 reig M7 T FTTUY ) [T iy 19
It 810y x4} tie 8L 082 o8 88L o painsesup
= - - - - - - - - slapjoyateyg
715 o'e sz 8L2'2 ¥z ove'L or £p8'c N psinseg
. - - - - - - - - BuLIaOLd
18l reg'rol 0'08s Ivi'es }'Z8E ZrL'ee g6t . - soshojduig
. BJO}|pRID)
iy T 7 NMB_ _H nm.nw H—H_N _N —.nbﬁ D — ——Iﬂﬂ— m.ﬂmﬂ
siL a8 (9% - - - - a8 (33 sjessy Aued pJlyL
tor [5:19 44 +089 S8.1'82 5651 $10°0%2 Ly0S £85'651 - R*]%4 8)0S8Y | SS0UISNY JO OBG
602 TiL's a'er 188t ez 7l 562 - - B[ILL 4O UORUBIAY
L 080'vlL (14 . . - - ooyt o0z PloyesuaT pue pioyses - Apadoly
147} zre's ot - - - - Zv5's o'tl so)a1yep pue aBupyy pue seinixy uewdinby pue Jueid
(74 868'0Z a'er 098 4 8rb'si 5'6e er'y 8 (wa0yg *68) messy 1890
91¢ 050°1T 0'98 009y (13174 086'Z1 ole olo'e 0's 81q9Q ¥oog

51085V jO uopes|eoy

F. EEF— A N Eb]bh"l]‘l— EI’D b’mnnb P—— ”-nhr

[T 0sL'i8e 0'8Lo’L zes'0s vLE 805'202 0'LES oLL'89 oLl epueij o) Buiseas puw Bupesy
- - - - - - Bupes)
(gop 1Z0'% 0oL [ 069 Lz [T £9 ¥ 0}
€or 120'y 0’0k 069 L'z L9 ] 1ZL o' 19Npuny ,€i012841Q U0 sHodey

suonebjseau]
suopedseau]

bLE iov'ie Q'zel £E0'5) £'69 [TTN ] _S'E0} [§I7Y] 88

- . - - - - - n - fJeuoinsaid AoueAjosu] Jey)O Yiim Losie|
Le¥'oE 9'08 88t Skl L kA £TL vl ez {033y Bupnoeg "usuguioddy jo uopeayRoN 8-} suoRav (BRI
cCL'ol [N (4 0L8 Se zoe's 348 195'y 09 e.nsol) pue Jusweleury 'uojsiaedng esen
Fin a4 €L vEO'EL £ €0’ oLt - - Buy4 Aioynjeyg pus Bupojyses

Ui

R e

ottty
e

:o_ﬁu._um_:_Ev< uj
€ xipuoddy 600Z ounf of - 6002 Asenuef ¢ poped ey} Jo} 81800 QWL peiw| }N uoynoq (eAoy




[sez ] _ 31vQ 04 NMVYQ $334 1V101]

(443 09L'sy g'9tl Log'L §6g L10°)2 gL TeE'LE X1 4 1802 % SHNOH 1v.101
. - - - . - - - - 9410
. B - - " N b B B LVA puB xej
- - . - - - - - - suojsund
- - - " - - - - - uopneBi
(0pn|dU| SI0EN JO4I0
8i¥ [TTEAY 0% | 617 (T3 T gLk TN [T} -
09l 09} o't a5 o'l - - - - peznaesun
- - . - - - - - - sJapjoyaieyg
84S 00'L ozl 6L oz - - 74 00l peinzeg
- - - . - - - - - {e1Iu040)8.d
Lie 059'S ik - - 0s9's e . - soolojdwy
- 8J0}|p8aI)
yol S0} (AT} | G080} [E]] - - hd -
- - . - - - - - - s1088y Aued pa|yl
- . - - - - . - - 8]985Y | SEBUISNG JO 8jeE
[+74 058 0's 058 o's - - - - o[jiL jo uopuajay
65} 56 09 556 08 - - - - P1oyouRe) pus pjoyessy - Auedoug
- - - - - - - - . s0)93]ys A pue sBuyd pue gesmx|4 ‘juswdinby pus Juely
- - . - - - - - - ) {n20)5 ‘6'0) sjesSY JOYIQ
: . . - - . : - - =)qeg yoog
$]9B8Y JO LOpES)EdY
Vo'l ror  T6Z ) [X] SST L £0r - .
1] orHZe rer 62T 1'e SeE'L) £or - - spui) 0} Buseen pue Bujpeif
Buipes)
¥EE ETTHA L9 58 b4 rig o) ovi) 4
¥EE 988' L' ZEe8 [ 4] riE o orl'L 4 19NpUoH £101004|Q uo suodey
- - . - - - - - - suonebpseay)]
suojjebpyseau|
E_u 22zt 855’y LT} 180'6 134
- - - - - - SICUO 1204 AdusAjosu) JIOI0 m uas|e]
- - 088 434 - - (meswy Bupnoeg Jueujujoddy jo uopeaypoN 'B'e) suondy |enu|
0¥z i £29'2 et onL'z ot aunso[) puv juswoBeuey ‘uoisiaedng esed
¥59'2 Vi ) ) gl 168’9 (1)) Bu|4 A03mms pue Bupagyse)
Bujuue|d pue :o:ub».....Eu(

Ji“:
i .L: %,,, _ _ ,

0¥ 4o 6 ofivg UopEHS|UIWPY Ul
£ xpuaddy 600Z eunr ot - 6002 Aenuer ¢ pojed 8y} Joj §1802 OLU|L polWi] SUoS pue Ken)s




Rule 4.73

Proof of Debt

Form 4.25

Josish Wedgwood and Sons Limited

Date of administration: 5 January 2009

1

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
|ntumber).

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and cutstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into liquidation,

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to
attach them now but the liquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any

meeting).

LX)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(if you nced more space append a continuation sheet
to this form).

-]

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplicd to which the claim relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relaton to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator




Rule 4.73

Proof of Debt

Form 4.25

Waterford Wedgwood UK Ple

Date of administration: 5 January 2009

1[Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
munber).

2| Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, inchiding any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into liquidation.

(1)

F-S

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to
attach them now but the liquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any

meeting).

5/1f amount in 3 above includes cutstanding
umcapitalised interest please siate amount.

6|Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form).

~J

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

8|Pardculars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

o

Sigmature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator




Rule 4.73

Proof of Debt

Form 4.25

Wedgwood Limited

Date of administration: 5 January 2009

1

[Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
munber).

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into liquidation.

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to
attach them now but the liquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any

meeting).

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest plcase state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation sheet
1o this form).

Particulars of any security beld, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates,

Signature of creditor or person autborised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in reiation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator




Rule 4.73

Proof of Debt

Form 4.25

Royal Doulton (UK) Limited

Date of administration: 5 January 2009

|

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
oumber).

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, inchiding any Valie Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into liquidation.

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to
attach them now but the liquidater may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any

meeting).

n

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitzalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form).

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

o

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator




Rule 4.73

Proof of Debt

Form 4.25

Stuart and Sons Limited

Date of administration: 5 January 2009

1

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration

|number).

[ 2]

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into liquidation.

-

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to
attach them now but the liquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any

meeting).

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this formy).

~

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed m
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act oo his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relatton to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator




Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 of 29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12

( EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)

« Convocatoria para la presentacién de créditos. Plazos aplicables ».

» Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Var opmarksom pi fristerne «

» Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten! "
«IIpo” exdmon na avayyedy” a anartn’ ozws. Ilposoyn” onig npobeopiss »

¢ Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed ¢

« Invitation i produire une créance. Délais a respecter »

« Invito all’insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare »

» Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen "
« Aviso de reclamat;§6 de créditos. Prazos legais a observar »

" Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat maariajat "

" Anmodan att anmaila fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta "

Pozvini a7 k bydlit jeden &init si ndrok na néco. Cas hranice a% k byt konat

Zaproszenie do wniesienia wniosku o odszkodowanie. Termin wniesienia
wniosku jest obarczony obostrzeniami.

Invitiacio kivetelés benyujtasira. Idd hatarok betartandok.

vabilo v spraviti v zapor a trditi. &as viSek v obstati drzati se postav
IIparnamenne k nogave Hexa. CobmonaiiTe ycranoBJIeHHBIE CPOKH.
Pasiulymas paduoti skunda. Reikia atsiZvelgti j terminus.

Stedina biex taghmel talba. It-termini taz-zmien ghandhom jigu mharsa.

Uzaicindjums prasibas pieteikianai. Prasibas pieteikianas laiks stingri
ierobeZots.

Palve esitada noue. Patun jalgige aja piiranguid.
lNokaHa 3a npepsBsiBaHe Ha WcK. [la 6bae HanpaBeHa B 06ABEHMA CPOK

Invitatia de a prezenta pretentia in limite de timp agreate.




